

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ADK187

Work cabinet PREMIUM with hatch - 1,8 m



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Premium Work Cabinet with Hatch 1.8 m (ADK187)

1. General Information

The GGM Gastro Premium Work Cabinet with Hatch 1.8 m (ADK187) is designed for professional use in kitchens and catering environments. This work cabinet provides ample storage space and a convenient hatch for easy access to tools and ingredients, enhancing efficiency and workflow in food preparation areas.

2. Safety Information

- **Correct Use:** The work cabinet must be used as intended for food storage and preparation only. Ensure that all ingredients and equipment are properly secured in the cabinet to prevent accidents.
- **Electrical Safety:** If electrical components are involved, ensure the product is connected to a properly grounded outlet. Avoid using with wet hands or near water to prevent electric shock.
- **Weight Limits:** Adhere to the specified load capacity to avoid structural collapse or injury. Do not overload the cabinet beyond its limits.
- **Fire Safety:** Keep the cabinet away from open flames and heated surfaces to prevent fire hazards. Regularly inspect for any signs of damage or wear.
- **Maintenance:** Carry out regular maintenance checks as specified in this manual to ensure safe and optimal operation.
- **Children:** Ensure that the cabinet is installed out of reach of children and is not used as a playground.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ADK187
- **Dimensions:** 1800 mm x 600 mm x 850 mm (Height x Width x Depth)
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Temperature Rating:** Up to 0°C for food preservation
- **Weight:** 85 kg
- **Load Capacity:** 200 kg
- **Number of Shelves:** 2 adjustable shelves
- **Door Type:** Hinged door with lock
- **Hatch Type:** Drop-down hatch for easy access

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a flat, stable surface free from moisture and direct sunlight.
2. **Unboxing:** Carefully remove the cabinet from its packaging, ensuring no parts are damaged.
3. **Assembly:**
 - Attach the legs to the base of the cabinet using the provided screws and tools. Ensure they are securely fastened.
 - If applicable, install the adjustable shelves by inserting them into the designated slots at your preferred height.
4. **Leveling:** Adjust the legs to ensure the cabinet is level, using a spirit level for accuracy.
5. **Electrical Connection:** If applicable, connect any electrical components following your local electrical safety regulations.
6. **Placement:** Position the cabinet in your desired location and ensure it is stable.

5. Operation

- To open the cabinet, lift the hinged door and secure it in place using the latch.
- Use the drop-down hatch for easy access to the contents stored within the cabinet.
- Ensure that the cabinet is regularly stocked and that the contents are organized for efficient use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that can scratch stainless steel.
- **Deep Cleaning:** For deep cleaning, disassemble any removable parts and wash separately.
- **Regular Maintenance:** Check the hinges and locks for proper operation. Lubricate the hinges if necessary.
- **Inspection:** Regularly inspect for any signs of corrosion or damage. Address any issues immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Door Not Closing Properly:** Check for obstructions in the hinges or misalignment of the cabinet.
- **Hatch Not Operating Smoothly:** Inspect the hatch for any debris and ensure it is not straining on its hinges.
- **Wobbling:** Ensure all legs are adjusted evenly and the cabinet is placed on a flat surface.
- For any additional issues, refer to your nearest service technician or contact customer support.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life cycle, dispose of the cabinet in accordance with local laws and regulations. Consider recycling the stainless steel parts where possible to minimize environmental impact. Ensure that any electrical components are disposed of in line with e-waste regulations.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Premium-Werkstattschrank mit Klappe 1,8 m ADK187

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium-Werkstattschranks mit Klappe. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Funktionalität und Stil in Ihre Werkstatt oder Ihren Arbeitsbereich zu bringen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie alle Funktionen des Produkts optimal nutzen können.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeines Sicherheitsbewusstsein: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht und sicher montiert ist.
- Benutzung des Schranks: Überlasten Sie die Regale nicht. Beachten Sie die maximalen Tragfähigkeiten der Regale.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie beim Arbeiten mit Werkzeugen und während der Montage des Schranks geeignete Schutzkleidung.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Halten Sie alle elektrischen Verbindungen trocken. Sehen Sie von der Verwendung bei Nässe oder Feuchtigkeit ab.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Schrank fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Brandgefahr: Lagern Sie keine brennbaren Materialien im Schrank.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: Premium-Werkstattschrank mit Klappe ADK187
- Abmessungen: 1,8 m hoch
- Material: Hochwertiger, robuster Stahl
- Farbe: Edelstahl-Optik
- Funktion: Klappmechanismus für einfachen Zugriff
- Kapazität: Bis zu 100 kg pro Regal
- Anwendung: Geeignet für professionelle Werkstätten und industrielle Umgebungen
- Garantie: 2 Jahre

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Schäden und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Komponenten vorhanden sind.
2. Werkzeug: Sie benötigen einen Schraubendreher, einen Inbusschlüssel und eine Wasserwaage.
3. Montageschritte:
 - Montieren Sie die Wände des Schranks mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben.
 - Befestigen Sie die Regale in der gewünschten Höhe unter Berücksichtigung der maximalen Tragfähigkeit.
 - Installieren Sie die Klapptür, indem Sie die Scharniere an der Oberseite des Schranks befestigen.
 - Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, dass der Schrank gerade und stabil steht, und justieren Sie gegebenenfalls.
4. Abschluss: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind. Weitere Hinweise erhalten Sie in der separaten Montageanleitung.

5. Bedienung

- Zugang zu den Regalen: Klappen Sie die Tür auf, um Zugang zu den Regalen zu erhalten.
- Sicheres Schließen: Schließen Sie die Tür fest, um sicherzustellen, dass der Inhalt sicher bleibt.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel, um den Schrank zu reinigen. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Scharniere und Schrauben auf Festigkeit und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Teile Abnutzung zeigen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tür schließt nicht korrekt.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Scharniere und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank eben steht.
- Problem: Regale wackeln.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und die Regale richtig installiert sind.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metall und Elektrogeräten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt umweltgerecht recycelt wird.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Premium-Werkstattschrank mit Klappe entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude und Erfolg bei der Nutzung Ihres neuen Produkts!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Werktafel Premium met Luik - 1,8 m (ADK187)

1. Algemene informatie

Deze werktafel is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en werkruimtes. Met een robuuste constructie en een praktische ontwerp, biedt de werktafel efficiënte ruimte voor voedselbereiding en opslag.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik dit product alleen volgens de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de werktafel op een vlakke ondergrond staat om stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Laat dit product niet onbeheerd achter als het in gebruik is.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de werktafel tijdens gebruik.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of schade; gebruik het product niet als het defect is.
- Gebruik geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij het werken met scherpe gereedschappen of hete oppervlakken.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1,8 m
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig roestvrij staal
- Draagcapaciteit: Tot 200 kg
- Inclusief: Luik voor gemakkelijke toegang
- Bevestigingselementen: Inclusief (schroeven en fittingen)

4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de werktafel in een droge en goed verluchte ruimte.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond vlak en stevig is.
- Bevestig de poten aan de tafel met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
- Controleer of alle bevestigingsmiddelen stevig vastzitten.
- Zorg ervoor dat het luik correct is geïnstalleerd en soepel opent en sluit.
- Maak de werktafel schoon met een milde reiniger voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de werktafel vrij is van obstakels voor optimale gebruiksgemak.
- Gebruik het luik alleen zoals bedoeld en zorg ervoor dat het goed sluit wanneer niet in gebruik.
- Voor het bereiden van voedsel, zorg ervoor dat de oppervlakken goed zijn schoongemaakt en gedesinfecteerd.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de werktafel na elk gebruik met warm water en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van roest of andere schade en behandel deze onmiddellijk.
- Bewaar het product op een droge plek om schade door vocht te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het luik gaat moeilijk open.
Oplossing: Controleer op blokkades en zorg ervoor dat scharnieren goed gesmeerd zijn.
- Probleem: De tafel wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of alle poten goed zijn bevestigd en dat de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Roestvorming op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Reinig met een roestverwijderaar en behandel het oppervlak met een geschikt middel.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Volg uw lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van het product.
- Het product is gemaakt van recyclebare materialen; scheid deze waar mogelijk om recycling te bevorderen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo Premium con Hatch 1.8 m (ADK187)

1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo Premium con Hatch ADK187 es una solución diseñada para ambientes de cocina profesional. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este armario proporciona un espacio de trabajo funcional y seguro.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto debe utilizarse únicamente con fines profesionales en entornos de cocina.
- Prevención de Lesiones: Evite el contacto con bordes afilados y movimientos bruscos al manipular el armario.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado sobre una superficie nivelada y firme.
- Electrodomésticos: Mantenga los dispositivos eléctricos alejados del armario y proteja los cables de daños.
- Limpieza: Use productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar daños en la superficie.
- Monitoreo: Revise periódicamente el estado del armario para detectar cualquier desgaste o daño.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1.8 m de altura
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad de Carga: 200 kg
- Sistema de Ventilación: Integrado para una mejor circulación del aire
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Peso: 70 kg

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Ubicación: Elija un lugar seco y nivelado para la instalación del armario.

2. Montaje:

- Retire el armario de su embalaje con cuidado.
- Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén presentes (puertas, estantes, etc.).
- Realice la instalación de las patas ajustables para estabilizar el armario.

3. Conexión del Hatch:

- Alinee el hatch con los soportes en la parte superior del armario y asegúrelo utilizando tornillos adecuados.

4. Verificación Final:

- Verifique que todas las conexiones estén firmes y que el armario esté nivelado antes de su uso.

5. Operación

- Para abrir el hatch, tire hacia arriba suavemente hasta que se suelte del mecanismo de seguridad.
- Utilice el espacio interior del armario para almacenar utensilios y equipos de cocina.
- No sobrecargue los estantes para asegurar un uso seguro y efectivo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Use un paño húmedo con detergente suave.
- Desinfección: Desinfecte las superficies regularmente, especialmente después de su uso.
- Revisión: Chequee anualmente las bisagras y tornillos, reapriete si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Fugas de agua: Verifique las conexiones de las tuberías.
- Puertas que no cierran: Ajuste las bisagras según sea necesario.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén bien ajustados.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el armario de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. Los componentes de acero inoxidable son reciclables, así que colabore con el reciclaje adecuado de los materiales.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contacte:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet de Travail Premium avec Trappe 1,8 m ADK187

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet de Travail Premium avec Trappe ADK187. Ce produit a été conçu pour offrir une solution efficace et durable pour vos besoins de préparation alimentaire. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez l'appareil uniquement dans un environnement sec et bien ventilé.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique est conforme aux spécifications fournies.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil sans avoir lu et compris ce manuel.
- Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- En cas de surchauffe, débranchez l'appareil immédiatement.
- Ne modifiez pas le produit d'une manière qui pourrait compromettre sa sécurité.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

Le Cabinet de Travail Premium avec Trappe ADK187 présente les caractéristiques techniques suivantes :

- Dimensions : 1,8 m de haut
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type : Cabinet de travail
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg
- Température de fonctionnement : 0-8°C

4. Installation et Montage

- Déballez soigneusement tous les composants de l'emballage.
- Positionnez le cabinet sur une surface plane et stable, à proximité d'une prise électrique.
- Fixez les pieds réglables au bas du cabinet pour stabiliser l'appareil.
- Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique appropriée.
- Si votre modèle comporte des roulettes, veillez à ce qu'elles soient correctement verrouillées.

5. Fonctionnement

- Avant la première utilisation, nettoyez l'intérieur avec un détergent doux et rincez soigneusement.
- Branchez le cabinet et sélectionnez la température souhaitée sur le panneau de contrôle.
- Attendez que la température souhaitée soit atteinte avant de placer des aliments à l'intérieur.
- Ne surchargez pas le cabinet pour garantir une circulation d'air adéquate.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'extérieur.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Pour l'intérieur, utilisez un nettoyant approprié, en nettoyant les surfaces non poreuses.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les joints et les composants électriques pour tout signe d'usure.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez la connexion électrique.
- En cas de problème de température, vérifiez les réglages et attendez quelques minutes.
- Si vous entendez des bruits étranges, vérifiez si quelque chose bloque le ventilateur.
- Pour des problèmes persistants, contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Veuillez suivre les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroniques.
- Contactez votre Centre de recyclage local pour obtenir des conseils sur l'élimination appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro. Nous vous souhaitons une utilisation agréable de votre Cabinet de Travail Premium.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadio di Lavoro Premium con Sportello. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di alta qualità nel tuo ambiente di lavoro, garantendo prestazioni eccellenti e durature. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'installazione e dell'uso del prodotto.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per gli scopi previsti.
- Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sul piano di lavoro per evitare rotture o cadute.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia ben stabile e posizionato su una superficie piana e solida.
- Mantenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- In caso di danno, smettere immediatamente di utilizzare il prodotto e contattare il servizio clienti.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: Armadio di Lavoro Premium con Sportello
- Dimensioni: 1,8 m
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile di Alta Qualità
- Colore: Argento
- Capacità di Carico: 500 kg
- Resistente alla Corrosione
- Facilità di Montaggio

Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare tutte le parti su una superficie piana.
2. Seguire il manuale di istruzioni passo-passo per assemblare la struttura dell'armadio:
 - a. Montare la base e fissare le gambe.
 - b. Installare i ripiani e assicurarsi che siano livellati.
 - c. Fissare lo sportello alle cerniere.
3. Assicurarsi che tutti i bulloni e le viti siano serrati correttamente.
4. Posizionare l'armadio nella posizione desiderata e verificare la stabilità.

Operazione

- Aprire il portello con cautela per accedere allo spazio interno.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti riposti siano ben equilibrati e non superino la capacità di carico.
- Chiudere lo sportello in modo sicuro dopo l'uso.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadio regolarmente con un panno morbido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i bulloni per assicurarsi che siano ben serrati.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il portello non si apre/chiude correttamente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o allineamenti errati.
- In caso di ruggine, pulire immediatamente l'area interessata e applicare un rivestimento protettivo.
- Se ci sono parti danneggiate, contattare il servizio clienti per la sostituzione.

Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti.
- Se possibile, riciclare il materiale in acciaio inossidabile.

Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania